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1
Overall description
In the current version of TS 24.501, there is a statement that, “each UE supporting NG-RAN contains a permanent equipment identifier (PEI) for accessing 5GS-based services”, and “in this release of the specification, the IMEI and the IMEISV are the only PEI formats supported by 5GS.”.
From the above it can be seen that a UE supporting only non-3GPP access to 5GC is not required to have an PEI.

However, in TS 23.501 the following statements exists in clauses 5.9.1 and 5.9.3:

1) Each UE accessing the 5G System shall be assigned a Permanent Equipment Identifier (PEI)

2) If the UE supports at least one 3GPP access technology, the UE must be allocated a PEI in the IMEI format.

3) In the scope of this release, the only format supported for the PEI parameter is an IMEI, as defined in TS 23.003 [19].

From 1) and 3) above it could be concluded a UE that only supports non-3GPP access technology shall contain a PEI in the IMEI format.

However according to item 2), only UEs which support at least one 3GPP access technology shall be allocated with an IMEI, which means that UEs supporting only non-3GPP access technology are not required to have an IMEI
These three statements together are inconsistent regarding whether a UE supporting only non-3GPP access technology to 5GC shall be allocated a PEI in IMEI format.
Additionally, it is not clear whether “3GPP access technology” in item 2) means NG-RAN only, or also includes e.g. GERAN, UTRAN and E-UTRAN.

CT1 would thus like to ask SA2 the following questions:
Question 1: Is a UE supporting only non-3GPP access technology but not any 3GPP access technologies required to have an PEI in the IMEI format to access the 5G Core Network?

Question 2: In the statement “If the UE supports at least one 3GPP access technology, the UE must be allocated a PEI in the IMEI format.”, does this also cover the case where the UE supports non-3GPP access technologies, does not support NG-RAN, but supports at least one of GERAN, UTRAN and E-UTRAN?

4
Actions
To SA2

ACTION: 
CT1 kindly asks SA2 to provide the feedback on above questions and align TS 23.501 with regards to the inconsistency highlighted above.
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